the value of our MBS investments or our LIBOR-based derivative instruments, such as our interest rate swap agreements.

 • The analyses assume a static portfolio and do not reflect activities and strategic actions that management may take in the future to manage
interest rate risk in response to significant changes in interest rates or other market conditions.

 • The yield curve that results from applying an instantaneous parallel 100 basis point decrease in interest rates reflects an interest rate of less than
0% in certain earlier portions of the curve. The results of the analysis included in the applicable table to follow reflect the effect of these negative
interest rates.

 • The analyses do not reflect any estimated changes in the fair value of our investments in private-label MBS.

 • The analyses do not reflect any changes in the value of our net deferred tax asset, including any changes to the assumptions that would be
incorporated into the determination of the deferred tax asset valuation allowance.

These analyses are not intended to provide a precise forecast. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates (dollars in thousands, except
per share amounts).

  December 31, 2016

  Value

Value with 50
Basis Point
Increase in

Interest Rates   Percent Change

Value with 50
Basis Point
Decrease in

Interest Rates   Percent Change
Agency MBS  $ 3,911,375   $ 3,802,098   (2.79 )%  $ 4,005,886   2.42%
TBA commitments, net   3,586   (20,543)   (672.87 )%   24,333   578.56%
Interest rate swaps, net   61,366   146,534   138.79%   (23,802)   (138.79 )%
Options on U.S. Treasury note futures, net   383   26,916   6927.57%   (9,557)   (2595.30 )%
Shareholders' equity   383,416   361,710   (5.66 )%   403,567   5.26%
Book value per share  $ 16.21   $ 15.29   (5.66 )%  $ 17.06   5.26%

  December 31, 2016

  Value

Value with 100
Basis Point
Increase in

Interest Rates   Percent Change

Value with 100
Basis Point
Decrease in

Interest Rates   Percent Change
Agency MBS  $ 3,911,375   $ 3,681,450   (5.88 )%  $ 4,073,776   4.15%
TBA commitments, net   3,586   (46,711)   (1402.59 )%   38,799   981.97%
Interest rate swaps, net   61,366   231,701   277.57%   (108,969)   (277.57 )%
Options on U.S. Treasury note futures, net   383   79,364   20621.74%   (11,147)   (3010.44 )%
Shareholders' equity   383,416   352,511   (8.06 )%   399,165   4.11%
Book value per share  $ 16.21   $ 14.90   (8.06 )%  $ 16.88   4.11%

Spread Risk

Our investments in MBS expose us to “spread risk.”  Spread risk, also known as “basis risk,” is the risk of an increase in the spread between market
participants’ required rate of return (or “market yield”) on our MBS and prevailing benchmark interest rates, such as the U.S. Treasury or interest rate swap
rates.

The spread risk inherent to our investments in agency MBS and the resulting fluctuations in fair value of these securities can occur independent of
changes in prevailing benchmark interest rates and may relate to other factors impacting the mortgage and fixed income markets, such as actual or anticipated